12.
16/0721/FUL – Demolition of existing clubhouse building and erection of replacement community building including cafe with public toilets and associated landscaping at YMCA CLUBHOUSE BUILDING, LEAVESDEN COUNTRY PARK NORTH, COLLEGE ROAD, ABBOTS LANGLEY, WD5 0GU for One YMCA


 (
(DCES)

	Parish:  Abbots Langley  

  
	Ward: Leavesden  

  

	
	

	Expiry Statutory Period: 30 May 2016   

  
	Officer:  Rob Morgan  

  

	

	Recommendation:  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT That planning permission be granted

	

	Reason for consideration by the Committee: The application site is Three Rivers District Council owned land


1
Relevant Planning History
1.1
15/1890/FUL – Resurfacing and refurbishment of tennis courts to include surfacing to create a MUGA facility, 3G pitches, replacement fencing to existing courts and extension of footpath around southern edge and erection of 8 x 10m high directional lights to court.  Permitted 20.11.2015, not yet implemented.
1.2
15/1873/PREAPP – Pre-Application: Replacement single storey building including café, toilets and community room.  Officer response dated 05.11.2015 stating in summary:

‘In summary, I do not consider that the replacement building would, in itself, result in any significant harm to the Green Belt or neighbouring residential amenity.  However, little detail has been provided with regard to the proposed use of the replacement building.  The proposed use should not result in a detrimental impact to the Green Belt, neighbouring residential amenity or any other harm through an intensification of the use of the site.  Full detail of the proposed use should be provided including opening hours, staff numbers, expected visitor numbers, parking provision etc.  It would also be useful for you to provide details of the existing use of the building, if possible.’

1.3
15/0555/PDND – Prior Notification of Demolition: Demolition of an existing single storey building.  Permitted 20.04.2015, not yet implemented.
1.4
14/2232/CLPD – Certificate of Lawfulness Proposed Development: Replacement of hardsurfacing and re-lining of two existing tennis courts for additional sports use and replacement of existing perimeter fencing.  Withdrawn 28.01.2015.

1.5
10/1454/FUL - Covering of two existing pergolas and addition of one new.  Permitted 01.10.2010.
1.6
05/1211/RSP - Retrospective Application: Erection of front iron double gates and railings.  Permitted 11.11.2005 and implemented.

1.7
03/1244/FUL – Erection of 15 x 6m high floodlighting columns to multi sports play area.  Permitted 03.12.2003, not implemented.

1.8
00/00675/FUL – Single storey extension and internal alterations.  Permitted 20.07.2000, not implemented.

1.9
97/0550 – Retention of former hospital buildings and change of use for leisure sports and community use including childcare.  Permitted 21.08.1997 and implemented.
2.
Detailed Description of Application Site
2.1
The application site relates to a parcel of land within the Leavesden Country Park which is accessed by vehicles via College Road and can also be accessed by pedestrians via Linnet Road.  The site contains a single storey clubhouse building which is sited immediately to the south-east of the YMCA Woodland Centre and a large car park which serves the wider Leavesden Country Park site.

2.2
The building has a largely rectangular footprint of approximately 210sq.m inclusive of a small plant / boiler room projection to the north-west side of the rear elevation.  It has a gable roof with a maximum height of 5m and is finished in cream painted brickwork.

2.3
The building is said to have been acquired by the YMCA some 20 years ago and has been disused since that time.  The building has suffered fire damage and its windows and doors are currently boarded for safety purposes.

2.4
The site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt and is an allocated Open Space.  A blanket Tree Preservation Order (TPO284) also covers the entire site and surrounding area.

2.5
The other buildings within the wider park are primarily single storey and include a gym and day nursery.  There is also a children’s play area and hard surfaced sports pitches which were recently granted planning permission for refurbishment to provide a MUGA facility, 3G pitches and lighting (LPA ref: 15/1890/FUL).  

2.6
The park is surrounded by residential development to the west and south-east with properties within Linnet Road, Peacock Walk and Harlech Road backing onto the park.

3.
Detailed Description of Proposed Development

3.1
This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing clubhouse building and erection of a replacement community building including café with public toilets and associated landscaping.

3.2
The replacement building would be sited on the same footprint as the existing building and would have a width of 27m and a predominant depth of 7.5m, although a rear projection would measure an additional 2.5m in depth to essentially replace the plant / boiler room projection of the existing building.  A veranda would also be constructed across the rear elevation measuring 2.5m in depth and 1m in depth beyond the rear projection.  The proposed building would measure 5m in height with a gabled roof form and eaves height of 3m.

3.3
The building would be split internally to provide a flexible use community room (88.8sq.m) and café (73.7sq.m) with a kitchen and two WCs forming the remaining parts of the building.  The applicant seeks opening hours of 6am – 11pm Monday – Sunday, inclusive of Bank Holidays and state that four full-time members of staff would be employed at the unit.  The proposal forms part of the Abbots Langley Leisure Project and is known as the YMCA Woodlands project.
3.4
The development would also include the construction of a new footpath which would run from the existing Woodlands (YMCA) building to an existing footpath from the main car park into the northern section of the park.  The footpath would include an access gate.

4.
Consultation

4.1
National Grid 
4.1.1
Summary: No objections; identified National Grid apparatus in the vicinity of the site and highlight applicant’s ‘responsibilities and obligations.’
4.1.2
‘National Grid has identified that it has apparatus in the vicinity of your enquiry which may be affected by the activities specified.

Assessment

The National Grid apparatus that has been identified as being in the vicinity of your proposed works is:

· Low or Medium pressure (below 2 bar) gas pipes and associated equipment. (As a result it is highly likely that there are gas services and associated apparatus in the vicinity).

Requirements
Before carrying out any work you must:

· Carefully read these requirements including the attached guidance documents and maps showing the location of National Grid apparatus.

· Contact the landowner and ensure any proposed works in private land do not infringe National Grid's legal rights (i.e. easements or wayleaves). If the works are in the road or footpath the relevant local authority should be contacted.

· Ensure that all persons, including direct labour and contractors, working for you on or near National Grid's apparatus follow the requirements of the HSE Guidance Notes HSG47 - 'Avoiding Danger from Underground Services' and GS6 – 'Avoidance of danger from overhead electric power lines'. This guidance can be downloaded free of charge at http://www.hse.gov.uk.
· In line with the above guidance, verify and establish the actual position of mains, pipes, cables, services and other apparatus on site before any activities are undertaken.’

4.2
Highway Authority
4.2.1
Summary: No objection, development likely to attract people already visiting the park.
4.2.2
‘Notice is given under article 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 that the Hertfordshire County Council as Highway Authority does not wish to restrict the grant of permission.

Planning Application: The planning application for demolition of existing club house building and erection of replacement community building including café with public toilets and associated landscaping within the Leavesden Country Park. There is no proposal to alter vehicular or pedestrian/cycle access or the level of parking provision.

Site Location: The site is located adjacent to the Woodlands YMCA in the Leavesden Country Park in Abbots Langley. The country park is located predominantly in residential area which is in close proximity to shops and public transport.

Vehicular Access: The existing vehicular access is obtained from Country Park access off College Road. Secondary access for refuse collection and emergency is available from Linnet Road.  

Pedestrian/cycle access also available from similar to vehicular access.


Accessibility: The site is suitability located for access by all modes.

Parking: There are 20 parking spaces opposite to YMCA and additional 42 spaces within the site.  No additional parking provision.

Conclusion: The proposal is unlikely to attract single purpose primary trips particularly during peak periods, i.e. trips purely to use the café. The development is likely to attract people already visiting the park.

Highway Authority does not wish to restrict the grant of consent and the development will take place within the large private land.’

4.3
Hertfordshire Ecology 

4.3.1
Summary: No objection, recommend informative.
4.3.2
‘I have seen the Bat Surveys report by Ecology Link (dated August 2015) submitted with this application.  These inspection and activity surveys concentrated on trees bordering the Country Park.  One large Plane tree (T1) had suitable features to support roosting bats, otherwise most trees had limited or no roost potential.  Low bat flight activity was recorded along the northern tree-lined boundary, however no bats or signs of bats were recorded roosting at the site.


I understand from an email response provided by Ecology Link on 21 March 2016 that the clubhouse, although not fully surveyed, is considered sub-optimal for bats to use for roosting.  Notwithstanding, a precautionary approach to the works is recommended and I advise that the following informative is added to any permission granted:

· “Bats and their roosts remain protected at all times under National and European law.  If bats or evidence for them is discovered during the course of any works, work must stop immediately and advice sought on how to proceed lawfully from Natural England: 0300 060 3900 or an appropriately qualified and experienced Ecologist.”’
4.4
Herts & Middlesex Wildlife Trust
4.4.1
No comments received.
4.5
Herts Constabulary Crime Prevention
4.5.1
Summary: Concern raised in relation to design and use of building and possible security risks.

4.5.2
‘1.
My pre-application comment misquoted / misunderstood: Whilst not against the application, my pre-application advice has been misquoted / misunderstood, as detailed by the planned building and on page 12 of the Design and Access Statement at 6.1.0 and then point 8.  My pre-application advice is a recommendation for a new building to be built of traditional bricks, have no void underneath and for the roof to be high so as to deter anyone climbing onto it.  The current plans have gone against this for the following reasons:

· Building made of wood, so combustible.

· There is a void shown under the raised deck.  Also due to the wooden construction there may be a void under the main part of the building.  This all helps litter to collect and adds to the risk of accidental fire or arson.

· With the raised deck and rail it is easy for anyone to climb onto the roof of the building.  Providing the raised and covered decking, unless the premises is well overlooked by active uses and behind a secure boundary, is likely to become a gathering point for youths when the premises are shut.


I would ask for the design / materials to be looked at again.


2.
Security: No mention is made as to security for the building as I detailed in my pre-application advice so I do not know if any of my recommendations are being incorporated.

3.
External toilet: On page 5 of the Design and Access Statement at 3.2.2 it mentions about external toilets for people using Leavesden Country Park.  No mention is made as to whether they will be open 24/7, 365 days a year or whether they will only be open when the building is open and that staff on site will regularly check the toilets so as to keep clean and prevent damage and inappropriate behaviour.  If the external toilet were to be open 24/7, 365 days a year, this would cause me concern for damage / arson / inappropriate behaviour at the premises.


Conclusion: At the present time I have concerns regarding security and as to how this building will function.


I hope the above is of use to you in your deliberations and will help the development achieve the aims of the NPPF.

· 69 – RE: safe and accessible environments where crime and disorder and the fear of crime do not undermine the quality of life or community cohesion.


And the NPPG under “Design”

· 010 – RE: section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1984 – to prevent crime and disorder.

· 011 – RE: taking proportionate security measures being a central consideration to the planning and delivery of new developments and substantive retrofits.


And Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy.’
4.6
Fire Protection Department
4.6.1
Summary: No objection, development shall be carried out in accordance with the Building Regulations and appropriate hydrants provided.

4.6.2
‘Access and Facilities

1.
Access for fire fighting vehicles should be in accordance with the Building Regulations 2010 Approved Document B (ADB), section B5, sub-section 16.


2.
Access routes for Hertfordshire Fire and Rescue Service vehicles should achieve a minimum carrying capacity of 15 tonnes.


3.
Turning facilities should be provided in any dead-end route that is more than 20m long.  This can be achieved by a hammer head or a turning circle designed on the basis of Table 20 in section B5.


Water Supplies

4.
Water supplies should be provided in accordance with BS 9999.


5.
This authority would consider the following hydrant provision adequate:

· Not more than 60m from an entry to any building on the site.
· Not more than 120m apart for residential developments or 90m apart for commercial developments.

· Preferably immediately adjacent to roadways or hardstanding facilities provided for fire service appliances.

· Not less than 6m from the building or risk so that they remain usable during a fire.

· Hydrants should be provided in accordance with BS 750 and be capable of providing an appropriate flow in accordance with National Guidance documents.

· Where no piped water is available, or there is insufficient pressure and flow in the water main, or an alternative arrangement is proposed, the alternative source of supply should be provided in accordance with ADB Vol 2, section B5, sub-section 15.8.


6.
In addition, buildings fitted with fire mains must have a suitable hydrant sited within 18m of the hardstanding facility provided for the fire service pumping appliance.


The comments made by this Fire Authority do not prejudice any further requirements that may be necessary to comply with the Building Regulations.’

4.7
Leisure Development Manager
4.7.1
Summary: Positive inclusion within the park and will support the Abbots Langley Leisure Project but seek clarification on a number of points.
4.7.2
‘Further to reviewing the application submitted by One YMCA, Leisure comments are as follows:

· Confirmation is required as to whether or not the new access gate will remain unlocked at all times to allow public access to the external toilet in the new building.

· Confirmation is required as to whether the external toilet will be DDA compliant.

· In addition to the YMCA signage on the north-east elevation, it is recommended that the wording “Café” is also included as large signage on both the south-east elevation and north-west elevation or provision for the café operator to add their signage.

· Confirmation is required that the gradient and width of the access ramp is DDA compliant as width and size are not included on the plans.  In addition there are concerns that the width of the decking area is not wide enough to fit tables and chairs as proposed whilst still allowing wheelchairs and buggies to pass by in order to access the tables and chairs.

· Confirmation is required as to whether or not it is a solid wall or serving hatch between the kitchen and seating area.

· The overall proposal will be a positive inclusion within the park and will support the outcomes of the Abbots Langley Leisure Project, which YMCA are an active partner.’
4.8
Local Plans
4.8.1
Summary: Improve facilities at the park, would be considered appropriate development in the Green Belt, accessible by sustainable modes of transport, parking is available within the wider park.
4.8.2
‘The proposal is within the “Key Centre” of Abbots Langley.  Policy PSP2 of the adopted Core Strategy (2011) states that within Key Centres development will focus predominantly on sites within the urban area, on previously developed land.  This site is both within the urban area and on previously developed land.  Policy PSP2 goes on to highlight the need to improve facilities at Leavesden Country Park.  This is supported by Policy CP1 which sets out the need to protect and enhance existing community, leisure and cultural facilities.  Replacing the old unused clubhouse with a new community building will improve the facilities at Leavesden Country Park.

The site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt.  Policy CP11 of the Core Strategy states that there will be a presumption against inappropriate development that would not preserve the openness of the Green Belt, or which would conflict with the purpose of including land within it.  Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies Local Development Document considers that construction of new buildings in the Green Belt is inappropriate with certain exceptions listed in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).   Paragraph 89 sets out these exemptions which includes the partial or complete redevelopment of previously developed sites, whether redundant or in continuing use, which would not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt and the purpose of including land within it than the existing development.

The proposal involves the demolition of the existing clubhouse and construction of a new community building with a similar footprint.  This would be in line with paragraph 89 of the NPPF, and would be considered appropriate development in the Green Belt.  The removal of existing fencing will make a positive contribution to the openness of the Green Belt.

Policy DM12 requires proposals submitted for improved community, leisure or cultural facilities, to be accessible by sustainable modes of transport.  The site is close to local bus routes and is approximately 30 minutes walk to Kings Langley station, and as such meets this requirement.

Policy DM13 Parking of the Development Management Policies LDD requires development proposals to make provision for parking in accordance with the standards set out in Appendix 5 of the same document.  The proposal will not provide any additional parking to the two spaces currently available on the site, and as such fails to meet policy DM13.  It should however be taken into consideration that the site is part of the wider Leavesden Country Park where there are other parking areas available.’

4.9
Abbots Langley Parish Council
4.9.1
Summary: Support the application but Linnet Road should remain as emergency access only.

4.9.2
‘Members support this application with a condition that Linnet Road remains as an emergency only access.’
4.10
Landscape Officer
4.10.1
Summary: No objection, subject to conditions.

4.10.2
‘I have no objection to the proposed scheme.  Recommend consent subject to a condition requiring details of landscaping.’
4.11
Environmental Health
4.11.1
No comments received.

4.12
Thames Water
4.12.1
No comments received.

4.13
Affinity Water
4.13.1
No comments received.
5.
Neighbour Consultation
5.1
No. consulted:
192


No. responses: 
5 (Support: 2 / Object: 2 / Neither Support nor Object: 1)  

  

  
5.2
Site Notices: Posted 19 April 2016 and expired 10 May 2016.

Press Notice: Not required.
5.3
Summary of Responses
· Welcome and support the proposal but understand the building contains asbestos and have concern regarding the protection of public health.  Would also request further clarity regarding opening hours is provided to avoid the site becoming a gathering point for anti-social behaviour.
· The late opening hours would cause noise disturbance to neighbours and potential for anti-social behaviour.  Wooden materials are an arson / fire risk.  Who will lock the gate?  Application being pushed through because of Sport England funding for the tennis courts.  Will police patrol the area?

· Rise in numbers visiting the site and associated vehicles will cause an increased level of noise disturbance.  Litter from the café will have an impact on residents.  Disruption during construction works.  Character of the area will be negatively impacted.

· Seek re-assurance that construction vehicles will not park in Linnet Road and surrounding roads will be kept clean.  Late closing time of the facility may provide a focal point and encourage congregation of youths, does the café need to open until 11pm? What measures will be in place to discourage antisocial activity?
· Support the additional facility which will attract people to the park and enhance the community.  Would prefer that the opening times reflect the YMCAs current opening times.

6.
Reason for Delay
6.1
Not applicable.  
7.
Relevant Local Planning Policies:

7.1
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

7.1.1
On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The adopted policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.
7.2
The Three Rivers Local Plan Core Strategy:
7.2.1
The Core Strategy was adopted by the Council on 17 October 2011.  Relevant Policies include: PSP2, CP1, CP6, CP7, CP8, CP9, CP10, CP11 and CP12.
7.3
Development Management Policies LDD:
7.3.1
The Development Management Policies LDD was adopted on 26 July 2013 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public.  Relevant policies include: DM2, DM4, DM6, DM9, DM10, DM11, DM12 and DM13 and Appendix 5.
7.4
The Site Allocations LDD:
7.4.1
The Site Allocations LDD (SALDD) was adopted on 25 November 2014 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public.  Relevant policies include SA5.
7.5
Other
7.5.1
The following Acts and legislation are also relevant: The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 Habitat Regulations 1994, the Localism Act 2011 and the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013.
7.5.2
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (adopted February 2015).
8.
Analysis

8.1
Principle of Development
8.1.1
Policy PSP2 of the Core Strategy states that development in Key Centres, including Abbots Langley, will improve provision of, and access to, services and facilities, to meet future demands, specifically through ‘improve facilities and accessibility at Leavesden Country Park.’  This is supported by Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy which sets out the need to protect and enhance existing community, leisure and cultural facilities.  Policy DM11 of the Development Management Policies LDD states that open spaces, sports and recreation facilities and children’s play spaces perform important functions within communities and contribute significantly to quality of life.  
8.1.2
The proposed development would involve the replacement of a redundant former clubhouse building with a new community facility and café with public toilets.  The development would therefore provide improved facilities at Leavesden Country Park and provide a support the existing use of the country park.

8.1.3
The proposal would therefore enhance the use of the existing country park and provide facilities which would serve the local community in accordance with Policy PSP2 and CP1 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM11 of the Development Management Policies LDD.

8.1.4
The proposed facility may be considered a town centre use and Policy CP7 of the Core Strategy advises that where there is an identified need for new town centre development, Town and District centres will be the focus for this development.  The NPPF seeks to promote competitive town centre environments and paragraph 24 of the Framework sets out that Local Planning Authorities should apply a sequential test to planning applications for main town centre uses that are not in an existing centre and not in accordance with an up-to-date Local Plan.  They should require applications for main town centre uses to be located in town centres, then in edge of centre locations and only if suitable sites are not available should out of centre sites be considered. Paragraph 27 of the Framework states that where an application would fail the sequential test or is likely to have significant adverse impact on public and private investment in centres within the catchment area of the proposal or on town centre vitality and viability.
8.1.5
The application site is not within a town centre location and the application is not accompanied by a formal sequential test assessment.  However, the proposed development is to serve the existing country park to provide a facility which is not currently available.  The submitted information indicates that the facility would predominantly serve existing users of the park and a material intensification of the use of the site is not considered to occur.

8.1.6
Local Plans has commented that the new building would improve the facilities at Leavesden Country Park and there are no policy objections to the proposal.  As such, it is not considered that the application would result in demonstrable harm to the vitality or viability of existing centres or to investment in centres and as such would be acceptable in accordance with Policy CP7 of the Core Strategy.

8.1.7
The Leisure Department has requested confirmation in relation to a number of aspects of the development.  The applicant has confirmed that the access gate would be open at the same time as the gym and day nursery (6am – 10pm); both toilets would be DDA compliant; the ramp would not currently be DDA compliant but the applicant is re-designing the ramp and Members will be updated at the time of the Committee meeting; a serving hatch would be between the kitchen and seating area; signage does not form part of the current application and are shown for indicative purposes only.
8.2
Impact on Metropolitan Green Belt
8.2.1
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out that the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open and that the essential characteristics of Green Belt are their openness and their permanence.
8.2.2
The NPPF identifies the five purposes of including land in Green Belts as:

· ‘To check the unrestricted sprawl of large built-up areas;
· To prevent neighbouring towns from merging into one another;
· To assist in safeguarding the countryside from encroachment;
· To preserve the setting and special character of historic towns; and
· To assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict and other urban land.’
8.2.3
The NPPF also states that once Green Belts have been defined, local planning authorities should plan positively to enhance the beneficial use of Green Belt, such as looking for opportunities to provide access; to provide opportunities for outdoor sport and recreation; or to improve damaged and derelict land.

8.2.4
The NPPF sets out that a local planning authority should regard the construction of new buildings as inappropriate in the Green Belt.  Exceptions to this are given at paragraph 89 and include, amongst others:

· The partial or complete redevelopment of previously developed sites, whether redundant or in continuing use, which would not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt and the purpose of including land within it than the existing development.
· The replacement of a building, provided the new building is in the same use and not materially larger than the one it replaces.
8.2.5
Policy CP11 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM2 of the Development Management Policies LDD reflect the guidance of the NPPF.

8.2.6
The proposal involves the demolition of the existing clubhouse building and construction of a replacement community building and café with a similar footprint.  The building would be of single storey scale measuring 5m in height which would match the maximum height of the existing building.  The overall scale of the building would therefore not be materially larger than the existing building or result in a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt.

8.2.7
Furthermore, the building would be of a pavilion style finished in timber cladding to reflect the design of the adjacent YMCA buildings and the character of the wider country park.  The design of the building would be more appropriate and less imposing than the existing brick built building within the landscape.  The siting of the building surrounded by the existing YMCA buildings to the north and west would also serve to further reduce the prominence of the building in the wider setting and avoid a spread of built form into open aspects of the country park.
8.2.8

With regard to use, the building would provide a mixed use community facility and café.  The building is sited adjacent to a gym and day nursery with outdoor sport pitches and children’s play area also found within the country park.  Given its size and siting within the park it is considered that the café would largely serve existing users of the park rather than encourage significant numbers of visitors solely to use the café.  The community room would have a similar intensity of use and type of use as those associated to the gym, day nursery and wider country park.  The development is therefore not considered to result in an intensification of use of the site or greater harm to the Green Belt in comparison to the existing site circumstances.  The country park is served by a large car park and it is also not considered that additional pressure to provide further hardstanding parking areas would occur.
8.2.9
However, it is noted that the applicant has requested opening hours of 6am – 11pm Monday to Sunday including Bank Holidays.  It is not considered that such extensive hours would be necessary and any permission should restrict opening hours to those currently associated to the adjacent gym, i.e. 6am – 10pm.  This would ensure activities within the Green Belt do not extend beyond the existing times that the park is in use.
8.2.10
The proposed new footpath would be a relatively small addition and would run in-between the proposed replacement building and the adjacent buildings and would therefore not spread urban development into the open areas of the park.  The development would also result in the reduction in the amount of fencing within this part of the park which would improve openness in the Green Belt.

8.2.11
The development is therefore considered to constitute redevelopment of a previously developed site.  The replacement building and its proposed use would not result in greater harm to the openness of the Green Belt and the purposes of including land within it and would therefore constitute an exception to inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  Furthermore, the development would positively enhance the beneficial use of the Green Belt through provision of a community facility and café with public toilets to serve the recreational use of the wider country park and would meet the aim of the NPPF set out at paragraph 81.

8.3
Impact on Character & Appearance
8.3.1
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy relates to the ‘Design of Development’ and states that the Council will expect all development proposals to have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area.
8.3.2
The application site is within the wider Leavesden Country Park and is not readily visible from the streetscene.  The development would provide a replacement building which would be of a similar scale and more appropriate design and materials than the existing building in relation to adjacent buildings and the wider character of the park.

8.3.3
As such, the development would not result in a detrimental impact to the character and appearance of the area.

8.4
Impact on Residential Amenity
8.4.1
Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy advises that development will be expected to protect residential amenity.  Policy DM9 of the Development Management Policies LDD relates to ‘Contamination and Pollution Control’ and sets out that the Council will ensure that noise from proposed commercial and recreational use does not cause any significant increase in the background noise level of nearby existing noise-sensitive property such as dwellings.
8.4.2
The proposed replacement building would be sited approximately 35m to the east of the closest residential properties within Linnet Road with the existing YMCA buildings in-between.  The erection of the single storey building is therefore not considered to have a detrimental impact on residential amenity, in itself.

8.4.3
In terms of use, the siting of the community room and café facility approximately 35m from the nearest residential dwellings within Linnet Road and on the opposite side of the existing YMCA buildings would reduce the potential additional noise impact of the development on neighbouring residents.  Furthermore, the proposed use of the building would not be materially different in terms of type of activities to those associated to the surrounding buildings and wider country park.  As discussed above, it is not considered that the development would attract significantly greater numbers of visitors and provided opening hours are restricted to the same opening hours as the gym there would be no extension of activities within the park compared to the current situation.
8.4.4
It is therefore not considered that significant harm would occur to the residential amenities of neighbouring properties through loss of light or outlook associated to the replacement building, or additional noise from the use.  However, a condition would be attached to control the opening hours of the proposed building to align with those of the existing adjacent gym.
8.4.5
Neighbour comments regarding potential antisocial behaviour in evenings are noted, as well as the comments of the Crime Prevention Officer.  The restriction of opening hours to those of the gym is considered to overcome potential for groups of people to congregate outside of the existing usable hours of the park.  While it is accepted that youths may congregate within the park, it is not considered that the proposed development would exacerbate the existing issues highlighted by neighbours as the park is currently accessible for access to the gym.  Furthermore, the additional activity associated to the proposed facility would provide greater surveillance of the area.

8.5
Landscaping & Trees

8.5.1
Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD sets out that development proposals should seek to retain trees and other landscape and nature conservation features, and that proposals should demonstrate that trees will be safeguarded and managed during and after development in accordance with the relevant British Standards.

8.5.2
The Landscape Officer has raised no objection to the proposal but recommends that a hard and soft landscaping scheme is submitted.  A condition would be attached to any planning permission granted requiring the submission of such a scheme.
8.6
Highways, Parking & Access
8.6.1
Policy CP10 of the Core Strategy sets out that development will need to demonstrate that it provides a safe and adequate means of access.
8.6.2
The Highway Authority has not raised any objection to the development stating that the proposal is unlikely to attract single purpose primary trips, particularly during peak periods.  While the Highway Authority has not requested any conditions be attached should permission be granted, the comments of neighbours are noted and it is considered that full details of the construction access and parking arrangements and proposed wheel washing facilities should be provided to protect the residential amenities of occupiers on the surrounding residential roads and the safety of the highway.

8.6.3
Policy CP10 of the Core Strategy requires development to make adequate provision for all users including car and other vehicle parking.  Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD set out parking standards. 
8.6.4
Leavesden Country Park is served by a large car park and the proposed development is not considered to lead to a significant intensification of use of the site.  Sufficient parking is therefore considered to be available to serve the proposed development while continuing to serve the wider country park.

8.7
Wildlife & Biodiversity
8.7.1
Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 requires Local Planning Authorities to have regard to the purpose of conserving biodiversity.  This is further emphasised by regulation 3(4) of the Habitat Regulations 1994 which state that Councils must have regard to the strict protection for certain species required by the EC Habitats Directive.  The Habitats Directive places a legal duty on all public bodies to have regard to the habitats directive when carrying out their functions.

8.7.2

The protection of biodiversity and protected species is a material planning consideration in the assessment of this application in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD.  National Planning Policy requires Local Authorities to ensure that a protected species survey is undertaken for applications where biodiversity may be affected prior to the determination of a planning application.

8.7.3

The application has been accompanied by a Bat Surveys report which Hertfordshire Ecology has stated provides no evidence that bats are roosting at the site.  Herts Ecology therefore recommend that an informative be attached to any permission granted advising a precautionary approach to the works is taken.


8.8

Crime Prevention

8.8.1

The Crime Prevention Officer has raised concerns about the design of the building which would be of timber construction and therefore combustible and would be of a height capable of being climbed upon by people.  While these concerns are acknowledged, the proposed height and design of the building is most appropriate to the location of the site within the Green Belt and the adjacent buildings.  Although a brick built building may reduce the risk of arson or fire damage, it is not considered that the risk would be sufficient to refuse planning permission given the building would be sited within a country park with other activities ongoing while the park is open to members of the public.  The regular use of the building would also reduce the risk of arson or other criminal activity.

8.8.2

The Fire Department has requested that appropriate fire hydrant provision be provided and this would be controlled through a condition should planning permission be granted.


8.9

Sustainability

8.9.1
Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies LDD states that applicants will be required to demonstrate that development will produce 5% less carbon dioxide emissions than Building Regulations Part L (2013) requirements having regard to feasibility and viability.

8.9.2
The application has been accompanied by a Sustainability and Energy Statement which confirms that the proposed building would meet the requirements of Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies LDD through sustainable water usage, recycling and waste reduction strategies and sustainable material sources.

9.
Recommendation


9.1

That PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: -

C1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.



Reason: In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

C2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: PL-01 Rev. A, PL-02, PL-03, PL-04 Rev. A, PL-05 Rev. A



Reason: For the avoidance of doubt, to maintain the openness of the Metropolitan Green Belt and in the proper interests of planning in accordance with Policies PSP2, CP1, CP6, CP7, CP8, CP9, CP10, CP11 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), Policies DM2, DM4, DM6, DM9, DM10, DM11, DM12 and DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) and Policy SA5 of the Site Allocations LDD (adopted November 2014).


C3
The development shall not commence until full details of all proposed construction vehicle access, movements, parking arrangements and facilities for mud control have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The relevant details should be submitted in the form of a Construction Management Plan and shall prevent construction traffic using Linnet Road. The approved details shall be implemented throughout the construction programme.



Reason: This is a pre-commencement condition to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C4
No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of hard and soft landscaping, which shall include the location of all existing trees and hedgerows affected by the proposed development, and details of those to be retained, together with a scheme detailing measures for their protection in the course of development.



All hard landscaping works required by the approved scheme shall be carried out and completed prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted. All soft landscaping works required by the approved scheme shall be carried out in accordance with a programme to be agreed before development commences and shall be maintained including the replacement of any trees or plants which die are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased in the next planting season with others of a similar size or species for a period for five years from the date of the approved scheme was completed.



Reason: This is a pre-commencement condition in the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).


C5
Should they be required, detailed proposals for the fire hydrants serving the development as incorporated into the provision of the mains water services for the development whether by means of existing water services or new mains or extension to or diversion of existing services or apparatus shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved details shall be implemented prior to the occupation of the development and shall be maintained in full operation until such time as the fire hydrants are adopted by the Fire and Rescue Authority for Hertfordshire.

 




Reason: To ensure the development is served with fire hydrants and to meet the requirements of Policies CP1 and CP8 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011).


C6
The new access gate shall not be erected until there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a plan indicating the position, design, materials and type of gate to be erected.  The gate shall be erected in accordance with the approved details.




Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the character of the locality and Metropolitan Green Belt in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP11 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM1 and DM2 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).



C7
The building shall not be erected other than in the materials as have been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority as stated in the submitted application form and no external materials shall be used other than those approved. 



Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory in accordance with Policies CP1, CP11 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM1 and DM2 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C8
The use hereby permitted shall not operate other than between the hours of 6am – 10pm Monday – Sunday inclusive of Bank Holidays.



Reason: To safeguard the residential amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties and to protect the Metropolitan Green Belt in accordance with the NPPF, Policies CP1, CP11 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policies DM2 and DM9 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).


C9
The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance with the details of the submitted Sustainability and Energy Statement. 



Reason: To ensure that the development meets the requirements of Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) and to make as full a contribution to sustainable development principles as possible.
9.2
Informatives


I1
With regard to implementing this permission, the applicant is advised as follows:




All relevant planning conditions must be discharged prior to the commencement of work. Requests to discharge conditions must be made by application form; the relevant form is available on the Council's website (www.threerivers.gov.uk). Fees are £97 per request (or £28 where the related permission is for extending or altering a dwellinghouse or other development in the curtilage of a dwellinghouse). Please note that requests made without the appropriate fee will be returned unanswered. 




There may be a requirement for the approved development to comply with the Building Regulations. The Council's Building Control section can be contacted on telephone number 01923 727132 or at the website above for more information and application forms.




Where possible, energy saving and water harvesting measures should be incorporated. Information on this is also available from the Council's Building Control section. Any external changes to the building which may be subsequently required should be discussed with the Council's Development Management Section prior to the commencement of work.


I2
The applicant is reminded that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 stipulates that construction activity (where work is audible at the site boundary) should be restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.


I3
The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its consideration of this planning application, in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre-application discussions which result in a form of development that maintains/improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the District.


I4
Bats are protected under domestic and European legislation where, in summary, it is an offence to deliberately capture, injure or kill a bat, intentionally or recklessly disturb a bat in a roost or deliberately disturb a bat in a way that would impair its ability to survive, breed or rear young, hibernate or migrate, or significantly affect its local distribution or abundance; damage or destroy a bat roost; possess or advertise/sell/exchange a bat; and intentionally or recklessly obstruct access to a bat roost.




If bats are found all works must stop immediately and advice sought as to how to proceed from either of the following organisations:




The UK Bat Helpline: 0845 1300 228




Natural England: 0845 6014523




Herts & Middlesex Bat Group: www.hmbg.org.uk




(As an alternative to proceeding with caution, the applicant may wish to commission an ecological consultant before works start to determine whether or not bats are present. A list of bat consultants can be obtained from Hertfordshire Ecology on 01992 555220).

I5
Notwithstanding the submitted plans, the applicant is advised that planning permission and/or advertisement consent may be required for any signage proposed at this site.


